
STATE OF NEW HAMPSIDRE 
BEFORE THE 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. DW 13-128 
PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC. 

SETTLEMENTAGREEMENT-TEMPORARYRATES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

This Settlement Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into this 9th day of October, 2013 

by and between Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. ("PAC") and the staff ("Stafi'') ofthe New 

Hampshire Public Utilities Commission ("the Commission"). 

ll. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

On May 31 , 2013, the Company submitted a permanent rate filing including revised tariff 

pages with an effective date of July 1, 2013 designed to increase its revenues by $63,909, or 

9.34%, on an annual basis. The Company also filed a Petition for Temporary Rates 

(Petition)seeking a temporary rate increase of $4 7 ,878, or 7%, in annual revenues to take effect 

with service rendered on and after July 1, 201 3. On June 20, 2013, the Commission issued an 

Order ofNotice suspending the Company's proposed revised tariff pages and scheduling a 

prehearing conference and technical session for July 19, 20 I 3. The Commission issued a 

procedural schedule on July 22, 20 13 scheduling, inter alia, a technical session and settlement 

conference on temporary rates for September 18,2013 and a hearing on the Company's 

temporary rate request for October 22, 201 3. 

On September 18, 201 3, the Company, Staff and the Office of Consumer Advocate 

(OCA) participated in a technical session and settlement conference during which they discussed 

the Company's request for temporary rates. The Company and Staff reached agreement on the 



issue of temporary rates, consistent with the Company' s Petition, as set forth below. The OCA 

indicated that it would not oppose the settlement. 

III. TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

The Company and Staff agree that the Company should be authorized, in 

accordance with RSA 378:27, to implement temporary rates sufficient to yield an increase of 

$47,878, or 7%, in annual revenues, which will be spread uniformly across the various customer 

classes. See Attachment A, Report ofProposed Rate Changes, and Attachment B, Proposed Rate 

Impact on Residential Customer Bill. The temporary rates contemplated by this Agreement shall 

be effective for service rendered on and after July 1, 2013 . Any difference between the 

temporary rates agreed to herein and the permanent rates ultimately approved by the 

Commission in this docket is subject to reconciliation back to July 1, 2013, upon the 

implementation of new permanent rates. 

IV. CONDITIONS 

This Agreement is expressly conditioned upon the Commission' s acceptance of all its 

provisions, without change or condition. If the Commission does not accept this Agreement in 

its entirety, any party hereto, at its sole option exercised within ten (1 0) days of such 

Commission order, may withdraw from this Agreement, in which event it shall be deemed to be 

null and void and without effect and shall not be relied upon by the Company, Staff, OCA, or 

any party to this proceeding or the Commission for any purpose. 

The Commission' s acceptance of this Agreement shall not constitute continuing approval 

of, or precedent regarding, any particular principle or issue in this proceeding, but such 

acceptance does constitute a determination that the provisions set forth herein in their totality are 

just and reasonable under the circumstances. 



The Commission's approval of the recommendations in this Agreement shall not 

constitute a determination or precedent with regard to any specific adjustments, but rather shall 

constitute only a determination that the revenue requirement and rates resulting from this 

Agreement are just and reasonable for purposes of temporary rates in this proceeding. 

The discussions that produced this Agreement have been conducted on the understanding 

that all offers of settlement relating thereto are and shall be confidential, shall be without 

prejudice to the position of any party or participant representing any such offer or participating in 

any such discussion, and are not to be used in connection with any future proceeding or 

otherwise. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement have caused the Agreement to 

be duly executed in their respective names by their fully authorized agents. 

Dated: October 9, 201 3 

Dated: October 9, 2013 

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC. 

By its Attorneys 

DEVINE, MILLIMET & BRANCH, P .A. 

STAFF OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

By: ~~ 
Marcia A. Brown, Esq. 



DOCKET NO: 
TARIFF NO.: 

Rate or Class 
ofSeNice 

G-M 
Private FP 

FP- Hydrants 
TOTALS 

1017120131·38 PM 

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. 
Report of Proposed Rate Changes 

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2012 

Settlement Agreement 
Attachment A 

Page 1oft 

OW 13-128 DATE FILED: 5131/2013 
5 or PAGE NOS. 38=40,44, 46 EFF. DATE: 71f/20l3 

Effect of 
Proposed 
Change 

Increase 
Increase 
Increase 

Average 
Number of 
Customers Current Rates Temporary Rates 

Proposed Change 

Amount % 

614 $ 502,600 $ 537,782 $ 35,182 7.00% 
11 $ 22,580 $ 24,160 $ 1,581 7.00% 

1 $ 158,789 $ ___ 1_~9.fJ()4 __ $. - 11 ,115 7.00% 
s-zs-s 613",9&g-s--1"31,M7 -----s47~1fts 7.0"0% 

Signed by: 
Donald L-:-ware 

Title: Chief Operating Officer 

H:\PAC 2013 Rate Case - Test Year 2012\1604.08 Sehedules\PAC 2012 Cost of Capital Schedules.xls 



Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. 
Proposed Rate Changes OW 13-128 

Proposed Rate Impact on Residential Custor.ner Bill 
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012 

7.00% 
Current Temporary 
Rates Increase 

5/8" Meter $ 269.76 $ 288.60 

Avg. Consumption/100 cu ft 70.00 70.00 
Usage Rate $ 5.95 $ 6.37 

Volumetric $416.50 $445.90 

Total Annual Bill $686.26 ll34.50 

Monthly Bill $57.19 $61.21 

Settlement Agreement 
Attachment B 

Page 1 of 1 




